

No. 19-292

---

**In the Supreme Court of the  
United States**

---

ROXANNE TORRES, *PETITIONER*,

v.

JANICE MADRID AND RICHARD WILLIAMSON, *RESPONDENTS*.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

BELLA XIA  
*Counsel of Record*  
The Baldwin School  
701 Montgomery Ave  
Bryn Mawr, PA 19010  
(215) 921-1360  
bxia@baldwinschool.org

SCARLET XING  
The Baldwin School  
701 Montgomery Ave  
Bryn Mawr, PA 19010  
(484) 681-3920  
sxing@baldwinshool.org

---

Feb. 22nd, 2021

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

STATEMENT OF ARGUMENT.....5

ARGUMENT: .....7

I. The Lower Courts Were Correct in Deciding the  
Absence of “Seizure” Under the Fourth Amendment  
.....7

    A. There Is No “Seizure” Present Under Its  
    Definition In *Brendlin v. California*.....7

    B. The Application of “Common Law Arrest”  
    Under *California v. Hodari* Does Not Dictate  
    The Case’s Outcome.....8

    C. The Original Intent of the Fourth Amendment  
    in Colonial Time Does Not Apply to This Case  
    .....9

II. Even Under the Hypothetical Presence of  
“Seizure,” the Respondents’ Actions Should Be  
Judged as “Reasonable”.....11

CONCLUSION.....14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007).....	7
<i>Brower v. County of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989).....	7
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	11
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 569 U.S. 435 (2013).....	10
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	12
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	12

### TREATISES, ARTICLES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Constitution of Massachusetts (October 25, 1780)...	10
Final Draft of the Virginia Declaration of Rights (June 12, 1776).....	10
NY Ratification Convention Debates and Proceedings (July 19, 1788).....	10
